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496 SECONDARY SCHOOL OUTSIDE RESIDENCE
CHAP. 302 PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

Chapter 300

AN ACT Revising Names of Bureaus in Department of Agriculture.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R.S,, T.7%,§ 3, amended. Section 3 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes
is amended to read as follows:

§ 3. Departmental divisions

The various bureaus and lines of work in the department shall be grouped into
divisions, known as Divisions of Administration, Markets, Agricultural Promo-
tion, Animal Industry, Plant Industry and faspeetion Consumer Protection,

Sec. 2. R. S8, T. 10, § 2401, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 2401 of
Title 10 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The Chief of the Division of +rspeetionr Consumer Protection of the Department
of Agriculture shall be, ex officio, the state sealer.

Bffective October 7, 1967

Chapter 301

AN ACT Relating to Sprinkler Systems in Boarding Homes.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. 8., T. 25, § 2452, amended. The first paragraph of section 2452 of Title 25
of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

Automatic sprinkler systems shall not be required in boarding homes prior to
July 1, 1g6g.

Bffective October 7, 1967

Chapter 302
AN ACT Relating to Attending Secondary School Qutside of Residence.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S,, T. 20, § 1291, amended. The 4th sentence of section 1291 of Title
20 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 319 of the public laws of
1965, is amended to read as follows:

Any youth whose parent or guardian maintains a home for his family in an
administrative unit that maintains, or contracts for school privileges in, an
approved secondary school, and who has met the qualifications for admission
to the high school in his town, may elect to. attend some other approved
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secondary school in the State to which he may gain admission for the purpose
of studying or of completing at least a 2-year course in mathematics, science
or a foreign language not offered or contracted for by the administrative unit
of his legal residence, provided that tuition in such cases shall not be payable
by the administrative unit where the pupil resides unless a pupil has applied
for such course to the superintendent of schools of the unit wherein he has
school residence on or before June 1st of a given year.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 303
AN ACT Relating to Functions of State Political Conventions.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S, T. 21, § 402, sub-§ 4, repealed and replaced. Subsection 4 of section 402
of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place
thereof :

4. Certain officers of state committee, The chairman, vice-chairman, treas-
urer and finance chairman may be chosen from outside its membership.

Rffective October 7, 1967

Chapter 304
AN ACT Reclassifying Certain Inland Waters of the State.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S, T. 38, § 368, amended. That part of section 368 of Title 38 of
the Revised Statutes which relates to waters captioned Kennebec River, Cob-
bosseecontee Stream Drainage System, is amended by adding a new subsection
2-A, to read as follows:

2-A. Cobbosseecontee Stream, main stem, from its confluence with the Ken-~
nebec River to the dam at latitude 44°-13.3/, longitude 69°-47.2" (approximately)
—Class C.

Sec. 2. R. S,, T. 38, § 368, amended. Subsection 13 of that part of section
368 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes which relates to waters captioned Ken-
nebec River, Cobbosseecontee Stream Drainage System, is amended to read as
follows:

13. Wilson Stream (Monmouth), main stem, from outlet of Wilson Pond to
the junction with the branch of Wilson Stream entering from the vicinity of
Monmotuth Village below the tracks of the Maine Central Railroad—Class B C.,

Sec. 3. R. S,, T. 38, § 368, amended. Subsection 4 of that part of section 368
of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes which relates to waters captioned Kennebec
River, Main Stem, is amended to read as follows:



